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“While you the DGO No.1 Sri. Somashekhar working as Secretary,

N.G. Hally Gram Panchayath, Holalkere Taluk, Chitradurga District has
released the funds for-construction of houses by the beneficiaries without
confirming the stages of construction and also without obtaining photos
of various stages of construction, violating the Government norms and
thereby the DGO No.1 has failed to maintain absolute integrity, devotion
to duty and committed an act which is unbecoming of Government
Servants and thus you are guilty of misconduct under Rule 3(1)(i) and
(iii) of KCS (Conduct) Rules, 1966”. '
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In this case. the allegation made against DGO No.1 is that he released funds
for construction of houses by the beneficiaries under MGNREGA Scheme withoiit
“confirming the stage of construction and also without obtaining the photographs of
the work at:deferent stage and thereby violated the Government norms. The
allegations made against DGO No.2 to 4 that while working as Junior Engineer,
Assistant Executive Engineer and Executive Engineer of Panchayath Raj Engeering

- Sub division, Holkere, they misappropriated Rs.89,212/- while executing the work
of desilting of ‘Gowdihally tank. PW-1, who is the complainant has specifically
stated in her evidence that while desilting of Gowdihally tank, the DGOs 2 to 4 had
used JCB machine and they did ‘riot employed labourers, which is mandatory
MGNREGA Scheme. In fact DGO No.1 has not contested the allegation as he was
placed exparte on 21-01-2015. PW-2, who is the investigating officer, who
investigated the complaint allegations on the orders of Hon’ble Uplokayukta, has
specifically stated that though the DGOs were required to take photographs of the
work executed at different stages, no photographs were taken and DGO No.1 had
released the funds for the construction of houses -by beneficiaries without

~ confirming the stages of constructions. The evidence given by PW-2 about DGO
No.1 releasing funds for construction of houses by beneliciaries under housing
scheme of the government -without confirming the stages of construction and also
without obtaining photographs of the stages of construction, has remained
unchallenged. After careful scrutiny of the oral evidénce of PW-2 and also the
documents collected by him during investigation and produced in the case, I am of
the view that absolutely there is no reason or ground to disbelieve or to discard his
evidence about the irregularity committed by DGO No.1 while releasing funds to
the beneficiaries under housing scheme. After careful scrutiny of the oral and
documentary evidence produced by the disciplinary authority on record, I am of the
view that the disciplinary authority has successfully proved the irregularities
committed by DGO No.1 while releasing funds to the beneficiaries of the housing

- scheme undertaken by N.G.Hally Gram Panchayath Therefore, 1 hold that the

charge framed against DGO No.1 in the case is proved. -

After careful scrutiny of the evidence of PWs 1 and 2 and the documents
marked in the case, I am of the view that the disciplinary authority has clearly
proved that the DGOs 1 to 4, while working as Secretary N.G.Hally Gram
Panchayath, Holalkere Taluk, Chitradurga District, Junior Engineer, Panchayath Raj
Engineering Sub Division, Holkere, Chitradurga District, Assistant Executive
Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Sub Division, Holkere, Chitradurga District
and Executive Engineer, Panchayath Raj Engineering Division, Chitradurga .
(presently retired), respectively have committed grave official misconduct, as
defined under Rule 3(i) to (iii) of the KCS (Conduct) Rules 1957. Hence, | have
answered the point formulated above in the AFFIRMATIVE.
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